
Basic 

Volume

Remaining 

Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

0201-10-0000

0201-20-1000

0201-20-9000

0201-30-0000

0202-10-0000

0202-20-1000

0202-20-9000

0202-30-0000

0703-10-1000

0712-20-0000

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

5,457.16 2.57

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

KORUS FTA Safeguard Status  Report as of 5/12/2025

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

Onions N/A 5,601.00

The following table provides information on the fill rate of products subject to agricultural safeguards (ASG) under the KORUS FTA.  The column 

headed “Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard)” describes the fill rate for ASG for products that have intermediate safeguard trigger 

levels, such as beans, sweet potatoes, popcorns, etc.  The second column headed “Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)” describes the fill rate 

for ASG for products that have main safeguard trigger levels, such as beef, pork, onions, etc.  Please note that when products subject to 

"intermediate safeguard" are imported, the same amount will also be counted against the the "main safeguard" fill rate.  Once the fill rate goes over 

100 percent, the imports will be subject to the safeguard duties under the KORUS FTA.  The columns headed, “Fill rate (%), based on customs 

clearance” are based on actual entry of the products through Korean Customs.  This information is supplied by the Korean Customs Service.  For 

most updated data on customs entry, please click on the link provided at the bottom of this table.
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Volume

Remaining 

Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

0703-20-1000

0703-20-9000

0711-90-1000

0712-90-1000

0709-60-1000

0709-60-9000

0711-90-5091

0904-21-0000

0904-22-0000

0902-10-0000

0902-20-0000

0910-11-1000

0910-12-1000

0910-11-2000

0910-12-2000

0910-11-9000

0910-12-9000

0.00

16.00 0.00N/A 16.00

0808-10-0000 15,657.00 0.00

1,595.95 0.00

Green tea

Ginger N/A 1,106.00

2,214.96 0.00N/A 2,215.00

1,106.00

Peppers N/A 1,596.00

Apples N/A 15,657.00

Garlic
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Volume

Remaining 

Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

1202.30.1000

1202.41.0000

1202.30.2000

1202.42.0000

1211.20.1310

1211.20.1390

1211.20.2210

1211.20.2220

1211.20.2290

1211.20.9100

1211.20.9200

1211.20.9900

1302.19.1210

1302.19.1220

1302.19.1290

206.14 23.93

85.00 0.00

5,407.00 21.26

Ground nuts N/A 271.00

Sesame seeds N/A 6,867.001207.40.0000

Ginseng a/

N/A 85.00

Gingseng a/
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Volume

Remaining 

Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

1701.91.0000

1701.99.0000

0713-31-9000

0713-32-9000

1008-10-0000

1008-40-0000

1008-50-0000

1008-60-0000

1008-90-0000

1102-90-9000

1103-20-9000

1104-19-9000

1104-29-1000

1104-29-9000

0.00 100.00
Reached Final Trigger 

Level as of 1/1/2025

0.00

282.00

1,223.00 0.00

58.80

Beans

185.38 34.26

220.60 68.03

Sugar N/A 1,223.00

Sesame seed oil N/A 58.80

                     -   

1515.50.0000

690.00

Buckwheat

Cereal, groats, worked 

grains

725.00



Basic 

Volume

Remaining 

Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

1108.14.1000

1108.14.9000

586.00                 7.00                        -   

1108.19.9000                  7.00                  7.00                        -   154.00 154.00 0.00

586.00 0.00

693.00 0.00                 7.00 

1,256.00 0.00                 7.00                        -   1,256.00

693.00

2207.10.9010 684.00

                       -   

Sweet potato starch

Other starch

1108.19.1000                  7.00 

Potato starch

Alcohol

1108.13.0000                  7.00 

Manioc starch                  7.00 

0.00684.00
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Volume
Basic Volume Remaining Volume

(M/T) (M/T) (M/T) (M/T)

N/A 348,000.00 263,714.81 24.22

Products

Fresh, chilled, and frozen 

beef muscle meats

HSK

Medium Stage (Products with intermediate safeguard) Final Stage (Products with main safeguard)

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on Customs 

clearance

Status

Fill rate (%), 

based on 

Customs 

clearance

Note:  a/  The actual trigger level for ginseng is 93.4 MT.  The amount listed in this table (85 MT) does 

not include the 8.4 MT that is allowed to come in duty free under a TRQ.  Thus, the 85 MT listed in 

this table will begin to be deducted after the 8.4 MT of TRQ has been used up.  

http://www.customs.go.kr/ftaportalkor/ad/FtaTrqList.do?gubun=us_2

For most updated data, please click on the following link:

http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003
http://fta.customs.go.kr/kcsweb/user.tdf?a=user.fta2010.FtaApp&c=3003

